165   637,006   3,861

As Reported Depot Size

2005 LePage Data
Count Sum SF Size Ave SF Size Ave. Lease ($/SF)

Small1 27 34,400   1,274   $7.74
Large1 74 354,526   4,791   $7.10

101 388,926   3,851   $7.27

Alberta Bottle Depot System - Data Collection Agent 2006 Phase I Report (Rev 1)
FISCAL YEAR 2005 STUDY SYSTEM COSTS January 31, 2007

DCA 2006 Phase I Report Rev 1 to the Beverage Container Management Board 76

For each town and city that has a Depot operation, the DCA applied the average lease rate from 1
the table above to the reported size of each Depot where the locations matched.51  For example, 2
if a Calgary Depot reported a building size of 5,000 SF, a deemed annual 2006 lease cost of 3
5,000 SF x $8.00/SF = $40,000 per year. 4

51 As noted in the next section, the DCA has adjusted As Reported building sizes

DCA 2005 Analysis:
City Count Sum Size Ave Size Ave Lease

($/SF)
Sector

Airdrie 2 5,000   2,500   $10.00
Banff 2 5,600   2,800   $5.33 South
Bonnyville 3 12,500   4,167   $8.87 North
Brooks 1 1,250   1,250   $4.80 South
Calgary 2 5,000   2,500   $8.00
Camrose 4 14,061   3,515   $5.17 South
Canmore 1 1,000   1,000   $10.50
Coaldale 2 6,104   3,052   $7.10 South
Cochrane 2 9,315   4,658   $10.00 South
Cold Lake 2 6,700   3,350   $4.50 North
Crowsnest Pass 1 24,000   24,000   $1.38 South
Devon 2 5,000   2,500   $8.25 South
Drayton Valley 1 5,000   5,000   $7.00 South
Drumheller 2 5,500   2,750   $9.50 South
Edmonton 3 12,000   4,000   $7.00
Edson 2 4,750   2,375   $8.43 South
Ft Saskatchewan 1 1,000   1,000   $5.50 South
Grande Prairie 2 5,250   2,625   $13.00
High River 1 2,400   2,400   $8.00 North
Hinton 1 5,000   5,000   $11.00 North
Lacombe 1 1,200   1,200   $3.95 South
Leduc 1 4,500   4,500   $8.50
Lethbridge 3 14,400   4,800   $5.61
Lloydminster 5 25,070   5,014   $8.40
Medicine Hat 8 30,132   3,767   $8.27
Morinville 1 16,000   16,000   $5.00 North
Okotoks 3 4,699   1,566   $8.92 South
Olds 1 5,000   5,000   $6.50 South
Peace River 1 5,000   5,000   $7.25 North
Red Deer 4 16,000   4,000   $9.31
Slave Lake 1 2,400   2,400   $10.00 North
Spruce Grove 2 5,000   2,500   $7.00 South
St Albert 2 5,145   2,573   $2.92
St Paul 2 5,000   2,500   $4.38 South
Stettler 1 5,000   5,000   $8.00 South
Stony Plain 3 8,600   2,867   $5.00 South
Sylvan Lake 1 5,000   5,000   $9.00 South
Taber 1 5,000   5,000   $3.75 South
Vegreville 1 5,000   5,000   $5.75 North
Wainwright 1 5,000   5,000   $5.00 North
Whitecourt 3 7,400   2,467   $8.83 North
North 10 5,078   $7.42
South 20 4,177   $6.45

Alberta Bottle Depot System - Data Collection Agent 2006 Phase I Report (Rev 1)
FISCAL YEAR 2005 STUDY SYSTEM COSTS January 31, 2007

DCA 2006 Phase I Report Rev 1 to the Beverage Container Management Board 77

For smaller centres that have a Depot in a region with no market survey information, the DCA 1
determined an average North and South lease rate as shown in the last two lines of the above 2
table.  For example, for the 20 towns and smaller centre locations in southern Alberta (roughly 3

[…]

Regulatory precedent63 dictates that Charitable Donations are a shareholder expense, therefore 4
the DCA recommends removing these amounts from the Revenue Requirement. 5

The DCA recommends that the Charitable Donations of $44 thousand be excluded from the 6
2006 Revenue Requirement. 7

4.9.2.3 Stub Fiscal Years 8

In order to provide a consistent basis for all costs, the DCA recommends inflating the FY 2005 9
Overhead Costs for those Depots that reported fiscal years of less than 12 months.  Overall, 10
there were 9 Depots in the Study System that reported for fiscal years of less than 12 months 11
(Stub Fiscal Years).  For example, the proposed adjustment for a Depot with 8 months in their 12
reported fiscal year is to inflate overhead costs by 12 / 8 or 150%. 13

4.9.2.4 Regulatory Costs 14

The DCA has not forecast any costs for the Depots to participate in the Handling Commission 15
review process. 16

4.9.2.5 Summary of Recommendations 17

Following is a summary of the above recommendations for overhead costs: 18

63 For example, AEUB Decision U97065, p. 421

As Reported and As Adjusted ABDA & BCMB Fees

Small Large Total
ABDA Fees

As Reported $25,874 $168,972 $194,846
DCA Calculation $33,125 $120,289 $153,414
Difference $7,251 -$48,683 -$41,432
% Difference 28.0% -28.8% -21.3%

BCMB Fees
As Reported $49,886 $288,112 $337,998
DCA Calculation $81,291 $416,404 $497,695
Difference $31,405 $128,292 $159,697
% Difference 63.0% 44.5% 47.2%

Total
As Reported $75,760 $457,083 $532,844
DCA Calculation $114,416 $536,692 $651,109
Difference $38,656 $79,609 $118,265
% Difference 51.0% 17.4% 22.2%

Alberta Bottle Depot System - Data Collection Agent 2006 Phase I Report (Rev 1)
FISCAL YEAR 2005 STUDY SYSTEM COSTS January 31, 2007

DCA 2006 Phase I Report Rev 1 to the Beverage Container Management Board 93

4.10 WORKING CAPITAL STUDY 1

The DCA analyzed the Working Capital requirement of the Study System on the basis of the FY 2
2005 Study System Costs and Revenues both As Reported and As Adjusted.  We performed a 3
study referred to in utility applications as a Lead/Lag study.  This study quantifies the amount of 4
Working Capital required by a utility by analyzing the lead or lag in days between cash outflows 5
and cash inflows.  Once the Working Capital is quantified for a utility, it is included in Rate Base 6
and is compensated for at the utility’s approved Cost of Capital and approved Capital Structure. 7

The analysis compares the average timing and quantum of revenues earned and expenses 8
paid.  A “Lead” occurs when revenues are collected in advance of when expenses are paid.  9
“Lag”, which is more common, represents the number of days following the provision of services 10
that payments are received, or the number of days following purchases that payment is 11
required.  Multiplying the average lead or lag days by each applicable revenue or expenditure 12
derives the impact on Working Capital.  13

Small Large Total Small Large Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Overhead - Office
Office Expenses $76,070 $266,879 $342,949 $81,192 $272,572 $353,764
Shop Supplies $77,023 $295,041 $372,065 $81,066 $295,999 $377,065
Telephone $119,100 $285,047 $404,147 $125,183 $306,637 $431,819
Charitable Donations $9,303 $34,522 $43,825 $0 $0 $0
Internet $3,424 $6,919 $10,344 $3,424 $7,399 $10,824
Bank Charges $77,377 $137,073 $214,450 $86,863 $148,531 $235,394
(Accounting/Legal) $77,454 $332,066 $409,520 $83,755 $347,842 $431,596
Training Courses  (3rd Party) $4,714 $10,273 $14,986 $4,714 $10,273 $14,986
Marketing and Promotions $22,722 $153,236 $175,958 $23,288 $155,574 $178,862
Advertising $50,628 $264,336 $314,964 $51,429 $264,606 $316,035
Other Insurance (non-property) $47,256 $182,318 $229,574 $55,102 $187,495 $242,597
Municipal Taxes & License Fees $30,497 $163,701 $194,197 $30,845 $169,336 $200,182
Other Office costs $18,902 $113,634 $132,536 $19,489 $116,899 $136,389

$614,471 $2,245,045 $2,859,516 $646,348 $2,283,164 $2,929,512
Overhead - Fees

BCMB Fees $49,886 $288,112 $337,998 $81,291 $416,404 $497,695
ABDA Fees $25,874 $168,972 $194,846 $33,125 $120,289 $153,414

$75,760 $457,083 $532,844 $114,416 $536,692 $651,109
Overhead - Other

Non-labour collection costs (e.g.
contractors) $1,655 $24,134 $25,789 $1,655 $24,134 $25,789
Deposit incentives $0 $8,845 $8,845 $0 $10,405 $10,405
Shrinkage $17,161 $113,461 $130,622 $17,161 $120,082 $137,243
Other costs $34,943 $234,090 $269,032 $34,943 $248,218 $283,160

$53,759 $380,529 $434,288 $53,759 $402,838 $456,597
Overhead - Table 9

Table 9 Collections costs $0 $365,355 $365,355 $0 $365,355 $365,355
Table 9 Cash & Shrinkage $40,001 $648,705 $688,706 $42,218 $663,072 $705,290

$40,001 $1,014,060 $1,054,061 $42,218 $1,028,428 $1,070,645

Total $783,991 $4,096,718 $4,880,709 $856,741 $4,251,123 $5,107,864

Collection Realted Costs $41,656 $1,047,039 $1,088,695 $43,873 $1,062,966 $1,106,839

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted

Alberta Bottle Depot System - Data Collection Agent 2006 Phase I Report (Rev 1)
FISCAL YEAR 2005 STUDY SYSTEM COSTS January 31, 2007

DCA 2006 Phase I Report Rev 1 to the Beverage Container Management Board 94

If the calculated lag involved in the collection of revenues is greater, on average, than the lag 1
available to delay payments for expenditures, shareholders (Depots) must provide the 2
necessary Working Capital to bridge this gap, and an addition to Rate Base is appropriate.  3
Conversely, if the lag required for the collection of revenues is less than that available to delay 4

[…]

4 MGR 12,740   $145,228 78,330   $1,364,673 92,820   $1,769,021
5 OWN 135,575   $1,051,425 allocated to Direct & Overhead Labour

6 156,754   $1,248,897 92,820   $1,617,113 92,820   $1,769,021

Large
7 BK 12,922   $152,799 24,938   $434,474 included in MGR
8 COL 3,228   $40,774 allocated to Direct Labour
9 HND & LHD 33,170   $466,663 allocated to Direct Labour

10 MGR 65,296   $1,564,087 130,784   $3,474,014 155,722   $4,349,801
11 OWN 187,561   $4,355,230 allocated to Direct & Overhead Labour

12 302,177   $6,579,552 155,722   $3,908,489 155,722   4,349,801

13 Total 458,931   $7,828,449 248,541   $5,525,602 248,541   $6,118,822

2005 Fiscal Year Reported benefits are included in Direct Labour (Schedule 2)

Schedule 4

 2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  2006 Calendar Year
Forecast

BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD
2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1

OVERHEAD LABOR

2005 Fiscal Year as
Reported

Job Class Hours ($) ($/h) Hours ($) ($/h) Hours ($) ($/h) Hours ($) ($/h)
Line (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

Small
1 BK 1,843   $27,976 $15.18 1,843   $27,976 $15.18
2 COL 2,129   $14,705 $6.91 310   $0 $0.00 2,439   $14,705 $6.03
3 HND & LHD 153,053   $1,674,453 $10.94 24,533   $229,935 $9.37 6,286   $24,268 $3.86 183,872   $1,928,656 $10.49
4 MGR 3,186   $25,238 $7.92 12,740   $145,228 $11.40 15,926   $170,466 $10.70
5 OWN -   $0 135,575   $1,051,425 $7.76 135,575   $1,051,425 $7.76
6 Sub-Total 153,053   $1,674,453 $10.94 29,848   $269,878 $9.04 156,754   $1,248,897 $7.97 339,655   $3,193,227 $9.40

Large
7 BK 12,922   $152,799 $11.82 12,922   $152,799 $11.82
8 COL 9,121   $125,032 $13.71 3,228   $40,774 $12.63 12,349   $165,806 $13.43
9 HND & LHD 1,028,100 $12,266,059 $11.93 88,854   $1,128,159 $12.70 33,170   $466,663 $14.07 1,150,124 $13,860,880 $12.05
10 MGR -   $0 65,296   $1,564,087 $23.95 65,296   $1,564,087 $23.95
11 OWN -   $0 187,561   $4,355,230 $23.22 187,561   $4,355,230 $23.22
12 Sub-Total 1,028,100 $12,266,059 $11.93 97,975   $1,253,191 $12.79 302,177   $6,579,552 $21.77 1,428,252 $20,098,802 $14.07

13 Total 1,181,153 $13,940,512 $11.80 127,823  $1,523,068 $11.92 458,931  $7,828,449 $17.06 1,767,907 $23,292,029 $13.17

BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD
2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1

SUMMARY OF AS REPORTED LABOUR

Schedule 4-a

Total Labour

2005 Fiscal Year As Reported

Direct Labour Contract Labour Overhead Labour

Job Class Hours ($) ($/h) Hours ($) ($/h) Hours ($) ($/h) Hours ($) ($/h)
Line (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

Small
1 BK 14,490   $252,440 $17.42 14,490   $252,440 $17.42
2 COL 3,369   $36,308 $10.78 3,369   $36,308 $10.78
3 HND & LHD 251,184   $3,185,449 $12.68 251,184   $3,185,449 $12.68
4 MGR 78,330   $1,364,673 $17.42 78,330   $1,364,673 $17.42
5 OWN -   $0
6 Sub-Total 254,552   $3,221,757 $12.66 -   $0 92,820   $1,617,113 $17.42 347,372   $4,838,870 $13.93

Large
7 BK 24,938   $434,474 $17.42 24,938   $434,474 $17.42
8 COL 12,349   $181,271 $14.68 12,349   $181,271 $14.68
9 HND & LHD 1,226,060 $15,257,747 $12.44 1,226,060 $15,257,747 $12.44
10 MGR 130,784   $3,474,014 $26.56 130,784   $3,474,014 $26.56
11 OWN -   $0
12 Sub-Total 1,238,409 $15,439,018 $12.47 -   $0 155,722   $3,908,489 $25.10 1,394,130 $19,347,506 $13.88

13 Total 1,492,961 $18,660,775 $12.50 -   $0 248,541  $5,525,602 $22.23 1,741,502 $24,186,377 $13.89

Schedule 4-b
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
SUMMARY OF AS ADJUSTED LABOUR

Total Labour

2005 Fiscal Year As Adjusted

Direct Labour Contract Labour Overhead Labour

(h) ($/h) hours ($/h) hours ($/h)
Line (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 As Reported 153,053 $1,674,453 $10.94 1,028,100 $12,266,059 $11.93 1,181,153 $13,940,512 $11.80
2   Stub Year Adjustment 2,023 $36,419 $18.00 20,154 $333,779 $16.56 22,177 $370,198 $16.69
3 Contract Labour COL to DL 2,129 $14,705 $6.91 9,121 $125,032 $13.71 11,250 $139,737 $12.42
4   Stub Year Adjustment* 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
5 Contract Labour HND & LHD to DL 24,533 $229,935 $9.37 88,854 $1,128,159 $12.70 113,387 $1,358,093 $11.98
6   Stub Year Adjustment 231 $1,686 $7.31 2,633 $25,902 $9.84 2,864 $27,588 $9.63
7 Overhead COL / DRV to DL 310 $0 $0.00 3,228 $40,774 $12.63 3,538 $40,774 $11.52
8   Stub Year Adjustment* 930 $0 $0.00 0 $0 930 $0 $0.00
9   LDH Wage Rate Adjustment $21,603 $17.42 $15,464 $17.42 0 $37,068 $17.42
10 Overhead Labour HND & LHD to DL 66,224 $536,716 $8.10 83,329 $1,248,485 $14.98 149,554 $1,785,201 $11.94
11   Stub Year Adjustment 5,119 $55,586 $10.86 2,989 $37,775 $12.64 8,108 $93,361 $11.51
12   LDH Wage Rate Adjustment $650,654 $17.42 $217,589 $17.42 0 $868,244 $17.42
13 As Adjusted 254,552 $3,221,757 $12.66 1,238,409 $15,439,018 $12.47 1,492,961 $18,660,775 $12.50

* No adjustment made as no Depots with Stub Fiscal Years reported costs

Small Large Total

Schedule 4-c
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
DIRECT LABOUR RECONCILIATION

(h) ($/h) hours ($/h) hours ($/h)
Line (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 As Reported 156,754 $1,248,897 $7.97 302,177 $6,579,552 $21.77 458,931 $7,828,449 $17.06
2   Stub Year Adjustment 8,650 $88,345 $10.21 9,119 $125,549 $13.77 17,768 $213,894 $12.04
3 Overhead COL / DRV to DL (310) $0 $0.00 (3,228) ($40,774) $12.63 (3,538) ($40,774) $11.52
4   Stub Year Adjustment* (930) $0 $0.00 0 $0 (930) $0 $0.00
5 Overhead Labour HND & LHD to DL (66,224) ($536,716) $8.10 (83,329) ($1,248,485) $14.98 (149,554) ($1,785,201) $11.94
6   Stub Year Adjustment (5,119) ($55,586) $10.86 (2,989) ($37,775) $12.64 (8,108) ($93,361) $11.51
7 MGR Wage Rate Adjustment $739,691 (66,027) ($1,427,471) $21.62 (66,027) ($687,781) $10.42
8 BK Wage Rate Adjustment $132,483 ($42,107) 0 $90,376
9 As Adjusted 92,820 $1,617,113 $17.42 155,722 $3,908,489 $25.10 248,541 $5,525,602 $22.23

* No adjustment made as no Depots with Stub Fiscal years reported costs

Small Large Total

Schedule 4-d
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
OVERHEAD LABOUR RECONCILIATION

Line
No.

Small Large Total Small Large Total Small Large Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Owned Buildings
1 sq. ft. 170,559   211,399   381,958   -   -   -

2 Building CCA $155,912 $320,966 $476,879 $0 $0 $0
3 Use Costs incl. Mortgage I $537,201 $901,279 $1,438,480 $0 $0 $0
4 Utilities $211,575 $346,455 $558,029 $0 $0 $0
5 $904,688 $1,568,701 $2,473,388 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Leased Buildings
6 sq. ft. 48,938   206,110   255,048   200,639   332,984   533,623   200,639   332,984   533,623

7 Leasehold CCA $1,456 $24,587 $26,043 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Lease Payments $197,368 $2,213,005 $2,410,373 $1,393,111 $2,485,530 $3,878,641 $2,102,488 $3,359,639 $5,462,127
9 Use Costs $40,772 $462,002 $502,774 $261,846 $738,846 $1,000,692 $269,459 $763,691 $1,033,151
10 Utilities $45,026 $258,822 $303,848 $260,830 $536,104 $796,934 $272,418 $559,921 $832,339
11 $284,622 $2,958,416 $3,243,038 $1,915,787 $3,760,480 $5,676,267 $2,644,365 $4,683,252 $7,327,617

12 Total $1,189,309 $4,527,117 $5,716,426 $1,915,787 $3,760,480 $5,676,267 $2,644,365 $4,683,252 $7,327,617

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  2006 Calendar Year Forecast

Schedule 5
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
BUILDINGS

Line
No.

Small Large Total Comments
(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 As Reported $1,189,309 $4,527,117 $5,716,426
2 Lease Payments $1,195,743 $272,525 $1,468,268 deemed lease rate x deemed size for all Depots
3 Building CCA ($155,912) ($320,966) ($476,879) remove, included in deemed lease rate
4 Use Costs incl. Mortgage Interest ($316,127) ($624,436) ($940,563) remove items included in deemed lease rate, increase for stub fiscal year
5 Utilities $4,230 ($69,172) ($64,942) increase for stub fiscal year, reduce for deemed size
6 Leasehold CCA ($1,456) ($24,587) ($26,043) remove, included in deemed lease rate
7 As Adjusted $1,915,787 $3,760,480 $5,676,267

Schedule 5 a
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
BUILDINGS RECONCILIATION

Line
No.

Small Large Total Small Large Total Small Large Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Equipment
1 CCA $146,315 $227,356 $373,671 $149,895 $232,920 $382,815 $156,297 $219,890 $376,186
2 Loan interest $3,894 $21,074 $24,968 $3,989 $21,589 $25,579 $3,989 $21,589 $25,579
3 Lease payments $4,339 $247,194 $251,533 $4,482 $255,346 $259,828 $4,557 $259,651 $264,208
4 Operating Costs $29,933 $176,031 $205,964 $31,718 $180,034 $211,752 $32,627 $185,779 $218,406

5 $184,480 $671,655 $856,135 $190,084 $689,889 $879,974 $197,470 $686,909 $884,379

Vehicle
6 CCA $76,616 $187,200 $263,816 $78,491 $191,781 $270,272 $81,699 $180,402 $262,101
7 Loan interest $1,297 $702 $1,999 $1,329 $719 $2,048 $1,329 $719 $2,048
8 Lease payments $34,047 $39,224 $73,271 $35,169 $40,518 $75,687 $35,762 $41,201 $76,963
9 Operating Costs $344,366 $821,564 $1,165,930 $358,682 $831,575 $1,190,257 $386,868 $906,367 $1,293,235

10 $456,325 $1,048,690 $1,505,016 $473,671 $1,064,593 $1,538,264 $505,658 $1,128,690 $1,634,348

11 Total $640,805 $1,720,345 $2,361,150 $663,755 $1,754,483 $2,418,238 $703,129 $1,815,598 $2,518,727

Schedule 6

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  2006 Calendar Year Forecast

BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD
2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1

EQUIPMENT

Line
No.

Small Large Total Small Large Total Small Large Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Overhead - Office
1 Office Expenses $76,070 $266,879 $342,949 $81,192 $272,572 $353,764
2 Shop Supplies $77,023 $295,041 $372,065 $81,066 $295,999 $377,065
3 Telephone $119,100 $285,047 $404,147 $125,183 $306,637 $431,819
4 Charitable Donations $9,303 $34,522 $43,825 $0 $0 $0
5 Internet $3,424 $6,919 $10,344 $3,424 $7,399 $10,824
6 Bank Charges $77,377 $137,073 $214,450 $86,863 $148,531 $235,394
7 (Accounting/Legal) $77,454 $332,066 $409,520 $83,755 $347,842 $431,596
8 Training Courses  (3rd Party) $4,714 $10,273 $14,986 $4,714 $10,273 $14,986
9 Marketing and Promotions $22,722 $153,236 $175,958 $23,288 $155,574 $178,862
10 Advertising $50,628 $264,336 $314,964 $51,429 $264,606 $316,035
11 Other Insurance (non-property) $47,256 $182,318 $229,574 $55,102 $187,495 $242,597
12 Municipal Taxes & License Fees $30,497 $163,701 $194,197 $30,845 $169,336 $200,182
15 Other Office costs $18,902 $113,634 $132,536 $19,489 $116,899 $136,389

$614,471 $2,245,045 $2,859,516 $646,348 $2,283,164 $2,929,512 $653,185 $2,315,320 $2,968,505
Overhead - Fees

13 BCMB Fees $49,886 $288,112 $337,998 $81,291 $416,404 $497,695 $91,366 $457,142 $548,507
14 ABDA Fees $25,874 $168,972 $194,846 $33,125 $120,289 $153,414 $34,318 $121,184 $155,501

$75,760 $457,083 $532,844 $114,416 $536,692 $651,109 $125,683 $578,326 $704,009
Overhead - Other

16
Non-labour collection costs (e.g.
contractors) $1,655 $24,134 $25,789 $1,655 $24,134 $25,789

17 Deposit incentives $0 $8,845 $8,845 $0 $10,405 $10,405
18 Shrinkage $17,161 $113,461 $130,622 $17,161 $120,082 $137,243
19 Other costs $34,943 $234,090 $269,032 $34,943 $248,218 $283,160

$53,759 $380,529 $434,288 $53,759 $402,838 $456,597 $58,678 $438,057 $496,735
Overhead - Table 9

20 Table 9 Collections costs $0 $365,355 $365,355 $0 $365,355 $365,355 $0 $404,225 $404,225
21 Table 9 Cash & Shrinkage $40,001 $648,705 $688,706 $42,218 $663,072 $705,290 $46,055 $711,182 $757,238

$40,001 $1,014,060 $1,054,061 $42,218 $1,028,428 $1,070,645 $46,055 $1,115,407 $1,161,463

22 Total $783,991 $4,096,718 $4,880,709 $856,741 $4,251,123 $5,107,864 $883,601 $4,447,110 $5,330,711

Schedule 7

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  2006 Calendar Year Forecast

BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD
2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1

OVERHEAD

Line
No.

Small Large Total Small Large Total Small Large Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 Cardboard Sales $12,211 $29,415 $41,626 $12,211 $29,565 $41,776
2 Pick-up Fees $1,413 $57,826 $59,239 $1,413 $57,826 $59,239
3 Other Recycling $50,409 $29,847 $80,256 $50,409 $29,847 $80,256
4 Wine Bottle Sales $3,129 $3,803 $6,932 $3,129 $3,803 $6,932
5 Value Add Fee (VAF) $0 $0 $0 $36,785 $305,126 $341,911
6 Other Revenue $144,614 $60,300 $204,914 $144,614 $60,300 $204,914

7 Total $211,776 $181,192 $392,967 $248,560 $486,468 $735,028 $289,682 $521,647 $811,330

Schedule 8

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  2006 Calendar Year Forecast

BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD
2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Line  Cal 2006 Total
No. System Forecast

Small Large Total Small Large Total Small Large Total Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (h)

1 173,983,908  905,194,530  1,079,178,439  180,647,234  925,341,408  1,105,988,642  200,362,975  1,002,504,097 1,202,867,072 1,428,953,298

2 Revenue $20,110,312 $106,015,967 $126,126,279 $20,882,774 $108,395,240 $129,278,014 $23,165,273 $116,928,510 $140,093,784 $166,631,564

3 Less :  Purchases $13,408,486 $69,574,651 $82,983,136 $13,921,077 $71,160,545 $85,081,622 $15,319,328 $76,022,426 $91,341,755 $108,851,483

4 Gross Margin $6,701,826 $36,441,316 $43,143,142 $6,961,697 $37,234,696 $44,196,393 $7,845,945 $40,906,084 $48,752,029 $57,780,080

5 Taxes $427,396 $1,775,844 $2,203,240 $174,143 $2,493,050 $2,667,193 $158,485 $2,323,231 $2,481,716 $2,897,655

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  Cal 2006 Study System Forecast

Volume  (000's)

Schedule 9
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
GROSS MARGIN

Line
No.

Original
Cost

Net Book
Value Liabilities

Original
Cost

Net Book
Value Liabilities

Original
Cost

Net Book
Value Liabilities

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
Small

1 Equipment 1,554,821   787,745   144,091   1,544,682   779,913   144,091   1,657,875   893,106   144,091
2 Leaseholds 4,064   410   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
3 Land 1,601,393   1,601,393   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 Buildings 4,127,446   3,018,833   2,973,460   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 Working Capital n/a 277,635   n/a 319,338   n/a 379,653
6 7,287,724   5,686,015   3,117,551   1,544,682   1,099,252   144,091   1,657,875   1,272,758   144,091

7 Owners' Equity 2,568,464   955,161   1,128,667

8 Total Small 5,686,015   5,686,015   1,099,252   1,099,252   1,272,758   1,272,758

Large
9 Equipment 4,614,360   1,756,398   78,440   4,355,647   1,542,076   78,440   4,484,127   1,670,556   78,440
10 Leaseholds 338,952   208,783   616,479   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 Land 4,148,543   4,148,543   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 Buildings 11,165,610  8,786,882   3,269,395   -   -   -   -   -   -
13 Working Capital n/a 401,637   -   n/a 507,946   -   n/a 549,708   -
14 20,267,465  15,302,243  3,964,313   4,355,647   2,050,022   78,440   4,484,127   2,220,264   78,440

15 Owners' Equity 11,337,930  1,971,581   2,141,824

16 Total Large 15,302,243  15,302,243  2,050,022   2,050,022   2,220,264   2,220,264

17 Total 20,988,258 20,988,258 3,149,273  3,149,273   3,493,022  3,493,022

Assets Assets Assets

 2005 Fiscal Year as Reported  2005 Fiscal Year as Adjusted  2006 Calendar Year Forecast

Schedule 10
BEVERAGE CONTAINER MANAGEMENT BOARD

2006 PHASE I REPORT REV 1
RATE BASE

Line
No.
1 1,202,867,072   or 84% Total System 1,428,953,298   or 100% Total System 1,202,867,072   or 84% Total System 1,428,953,298   or 100% Total System
2 165   or 76% Total System 216   or 100% Total System 165   or 76% Total System 216   or 100% Total System

$
¢  per

container $
¢  per

container $
¢  per

container $
¢  per

container
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

3 Revenue $140,093,784 11.65   $166,631,564 11.66   $141,549,919 11.77   $168,881,994 11.82
4 Less Purchases $91,341,755 7.59   $108,851,483 7.62   $91,341,755 7.59   $108,851,483 7.62
5 Gross Margin (HC) $48,752,029 4.05   $57,780,080 4.04   $50,208,165 4.17   $60,030,511 4.20
6 Misc Revenue $811,330 0.07   $1,012,495 0.07   $811,330 0.07   $1,012,495 0.07
7 Total Margin $49,563,359 4.12   $58,792,575 4.11   $51,019,494 4.24   $61,043,006 4.27

Expenses
8 Direct Labour $22,671,157 1.88   $27,742,427 1.94   $22,671,157 1.88   $27,742,427 1.94
9 Contract Labour $0 -   $0 -   $0 -   $0 -
10 Overhead Labour $6,118,822 0.51   $7,779,143 0.54   $6,118,822 0.51   $7,779,143 0.54
11 Labour Subtotal $28,789,978 2.39   $35,521,570 2.49   $28,789,978 2.39   $35,521,570 2.49
12 Building $7,327,617 0.61   $9,402,541 0.66   $7,327,617 0.61   $9,402,541 0.66
13 Equipment $2,518,727 0.21   $3,258,430 0.23   $2,518,727 0.21   $3,258,430 0.23
14 Overhead (Ex-Collections) $5,330,711 0.44   $6,585,917 0.46   $5,330,711 0.44   $6,585,917 0.46
15 Collections $0 -   $0 -   $0 -   $0 -
16 Total Operating Expenses $43,967,034 3.66   $54,768,458 3.83   $43,967,034 3.66   $54,768,458 3.83

17 Return on Purchases (After Tax) $913,418 0.08   $1,088,515 0.08   $913,418 0.08   $1,088,515 0.08
18 Return Margin 1.00%
19 Return on Operations (After Tax) $1,758,681 0.15   $2,190,738 0.15   $1,758,681 0.15   $2,190,738 0.15
20 Return Margin 4.00%
21 Total Return (After Tax) $2,672,099 0.22   $3,279,253 0.23   $2,672,099 0.22   $3,279,253 0.23